
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 8th November, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October, 2018.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for members and officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake background research, it would be helpful if members of 
the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the agenda at least one working day 
before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Update on Proposed Business Cases Following Public Consultation on Adult's 
and Older Peoples Mental Health Services in Eastern Cheshire  

To consider a report to update members on the proposed business cases to be submitted to 
the NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG Governing Body, and on how members’ concerns and 
comments raised on 27 September 2018 have been addressed.

Report to follow.

7. North West Ambulance Service Performance Update  (Pages 9 - 16)

To consider a report on the impact to patient care following changes made to ambulance 
target measures.

8. My Life, My Choice: A Strategy for People with Learning Disabilities  (Pages 17 - 
70)

To consider the proposed Learning Disabilities Strategy prior to a formal decision being taken 
by Cabinet on 4 December 2018.

9. Patient Passport  (Pages 71 - 80)

To consider a report on the Personal Care Record project being delivered in collaboration 
between the Council and NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical  Commissioning Group.

10. Cheshire East Council Adult Social Care Local Account 2017/18  (Pages 81 - 
100)

To receive and note the Council’s Adult Social Care Local Account for 2017/18.

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 101 - 110)

To consider the Council’s forward plan and determine whether any items relating to the remit 
of this committee would require further scrutiny.

12. Work Programme  (Pages 111 - 120)

To review the current work programme.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 11th October, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, L Durham, S Edgar, 
C Green, G Hayes, L Jeuda, D Mahon, A Moran and J Rhodes

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jill Broomhall, Director for Adult Social Care
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director for Adult Social Care and Health
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning 
Alex Mitchell, Interim Chief Accountable Officer (NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG)
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director for People
Jacki Wilkes, Associate Commissioning Director (NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG)

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Brooks and I 
Faseyi (substituted for by Councillor D Flude.)

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the Minutes of the meetings of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 13 September 
and 27 September 2018, be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

45 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.



46 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present. 

47 CHESHIRE EAST PLACE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Interim Chief 
Accountable Officer for NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) on the role of the Cheshire East Partnership Board, and 
progress it had made since its inception in April 2018.

Comments were made in support of the continued integration of local 
models of care, however, members put questions and comments in 
respect of the financial implications of the board during the present, 
challenging financial climate. 

Reassurances were given that the board would not incur additional costs 
to the CCG, and that overall savings would still be made through the 
integration of the four CCGs in Cheshire.  

RESOLVED

That the committee continues to monitor the work and progress of the 
Place Partnership Board, within the context of the wider integration of care 
and commissioning models across Cheshire.

48 HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 

Consideration was given to the health and adult social care performance 
scorecard for the first quarter of 2018/19.  A red/amber/green (RAG) rating 
system was used to compare current performance to national and regional 
averages, as well as 2017/18 year-end figures and 2018/19 targets.

Members discussed delayed discharge rates and the importance of 
effective communication and integrated service delivery in meeting 
discharge targets, and expressed concern as to whether the expected 
delegation of increased powers to care homes to appoint independent 
advocates would improve or worsen the safeguarding of residents.

The committee requested that further statistical analysis be provided on 
the number of safeguarding investigations conducted within the 
community, outside of care homes.

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration commented that 
the quarter one performance, in comparison to national figures, 
demonstrated positive work resulted from hardworking services, but 
emphasised that this would act as a baseline to monitor and measure 
future progress against.

RESOLVED



1 That the Director of Adult Social Care be asked to provide the 
committee with the requested information and data on reported 
safeguarding issues within the community.

2 That the committee continues to monitor performance across health 
and adult social care services, with the performance scorecard 
report for quarter two of 2018/19 to be reported to the meeting of 
the Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 17 January 2019.

49 MENTAL HEALTH SPOTLIGHT REVIEW 

Consideration was given to the committee’s report on its findings from the 
spotlight review undertaken in April 2018 on the provision of mental health 
services in eastern Cheshire.

Thanks were given to the various officers, witnesses and stakeholders that 
supported the review and assisted the committee in producing its findings 
and the final report.

Following members’ questions, representatives from NHS Eastern 
Cheshire CCG advised that they would provide the committee with further 
clarity on the financial spending reported. 

RESOLVED

That, subject to clarification from the NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG with 
regard to the financial information reported, the committee approve the 
report and share it with relevant partners and stakeholders and publish it 
to the Council’s website.

50 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the committee’s current work programme.  
Pursuant to comments raised by members during Minute No. 48, it was 
agreed that the committee would add to the work programme;

 a report on adult safeguarding and deprivations of liberties; and 
 a joint report from Cheshire East Council, Eastern Cheshire CCG 

and South Cheshire CCG on the overall performance with regards 
to delayed transfers of care, including a review of the 
implementation and effectiveness of recommendations made by the 
committee in its spotlight review report.

RESOLVED

That the listed items be added to the work programme and be reported to 
the committee on 17 January and 7 February 2019, respectively.

51 FORWARD PLAN 



The committee reflected on the Council’s forward plan of decisions to be 
made and asked that the consideration be given to the role that scrutiny 
could have to the following items;

 CE 18/19 – 10 ‘Everybody Sport and Recreation Annual 
Performance Report 2017/18’;

 CE 18/19 – 20 ‘My Life, My Choice: A Strategy for People with 
Learning Disabilities’;

 CE 18/19 – 22 ‘Extra Care Housing: Housing Provision’; and 
 CE 18/19 – 23 ‘Community Centres’.

RESOLVED

That the Scrutiny Officer liaise with the Chairman and the appropriate 
internal and external officers to determine if, and when, reports on the 
listed matters would be presented to the committee.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.55 am

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)



 

OFFICIAL 
1 

 
 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Date of Meeting:  08 November 2018 
 
Report Title:  Performance Update by North West Ambulance Service NHS 

Trust (NWAS) 
 
Senior Officer:  Roger Jones, Sector Manager, Nick Sutcliffe, Consultant 

Paramedic and Debbie Mallett, Service Development Manager, 
Cheshire and Merseyside, NWAS 

 

1. Report Summary 
 

This report provides the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with an overview of the performance of the 999 emergency ambulance 
service for the Cheshire East Council area against national standards. 
 
2. Recommendation/s 

 
2.1. The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive 

and note the contents of the report.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. Since the trust last presented to the Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, the national ambulance response standards 
(targets) have changed.  The data in this report therefore is from the 
implementation of the new Ambulance Response Programme (ARP) 
standards introduced on 7 August 2017, to 30 September 2018. 

 
3.2. The new standards are as follows: 

 

Category Description Response Time 
 

Category 1 Time critical life-threatening injuries 
and illnesses which require 
immediate intervention e.g. cardiac 
arrest, serious allergic reaction, 

7 minutes on average (mean) 
for all responses 
& 
90% in 15 minutes 

Version 

Number:  



 

OFFICIAL 

airway obstruction, ineffective / 
abnormal breathing. 

Category 2 Emergencies which require rapid 
assessment, urgent on scene 
intervention or urgent transport e.g. 
heart attack, epilepsy, stroke, sepsis, 
major burns. 

18 minutes on average (mean) 
for all responses 
& 
90% in 40 minutes 

Category 3 Urgent problems which require 
treatment to relieve suffering e.g. 
burns, diabetic and hypoglycaemic 
episodes, abdominal pain, injuries 
and drugs overdose. 

90%
[...]
 2017:
 





OFFICIAL

Version 
Number: 2.0

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  08 November 2018

Report Title: My Life, My Choice. A strategy for people with learning 
disabilities in Cheshire East

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Janet Clowes, Adult Social Care and Integration

Cllr Jos Saunders, Children and Families 

Cllr Liz Wardlaw, Health

Author: Kadie Ratchford, Graduate Management Trainee

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People 

1. Report Summary

1.1. The main aim of the My Life, My Choice strategy is to ensure that all 
individuals with learning disabilities can live a healthy, happy and 
independent life with choice and control over the care that they receive. It 
will mean a shift in the way we do things here at Cheshire East, from a 
professionally led model of care and support which sees the individual and 
their families as recipients of service, to a truly collaborative model where 
the professional is an equal partner to the individual and their carer.  We 
will take a ‘whole life’ approach to the strategy and will focus upon ten key 
areas: Community Inclusion, Early Help, Life Changes (Transition), 
Education & Employment, Short Breaks, Assistive Technology, Housing, 
Workforce Development and Mortality, Health and Transforming Care and 
Autism. 

1.2. This strategy therefore sets out what we are already doing in Cheshire East 
and what we plan to do for these priority areas and suggests 
recommendations for improving the lives for individuals with learning 
disabilities across the borough.  

2. Recommendation/s



OFFICIAL

2.1. That the Overview and Scrutiny consider and comment on the draft 
Startegy. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. With an increase in demand and a reduction in budgets, the need for 
delivering services differently is essential. By encouraging independence 
and working with our residents more creatively to deliver services we will 
enable individua
[...]
ming Care…………………………………………..24-25

 Autism……………………………………………………………26

   Next Steps …………………………………………………….27

Proposed areas of focus ...............................................27-28

References…………………………………………………….29

Appendix……………………………………………………….30

Abbreviations…………………………………………….30

Aknowledgements………………………………………31

Key Documents……………………………………........31



3

Executive Summary 

Introduction
The ‘My Life, My Choice’ strategy sets out the vision, 
ambitions, and commissioning intentions for people with 
learning disabilities of all ages living in Cheshire East. The 
main aim of the strategy is to ensure that all individuals can 
live a healthy, happy and independent life with choice and 
control over the care that they receive. It will mean a shift in 
the way we do things here at Cheshire East, from a 
professionally led model of care and support which sees the 
individual and their families as recipients of service, to a truly 
collaborative model where the professional is an equal partner 
to the individual and their carer. As suggested in the NICE 
guidelines [1] we will be taking a ‘whole life’ approach from 
early childhood onwards which will help enable smooth 
transitions into adulthood, whilst still addressing the needs of 
different age groups.

Who is the strategy for?

The ‘My Life, My Choice’ strategy is for everybody who lives in 
Cheshire East who has a learning disability. A learning 
disability is defined by the Department of Health as a reduced 
intellectual ability and difficulty with everyday activities- for 
example, household tasks, socialising or managing money- 

which affects someone for their whole life [2]. 

SEN (Special Educational Needs)

Throughout the strategy, we will use the term SEN when 
referring to a child or young person with learning disabilities. A 
child or young person has SEN if they have a learning 
difficulty or disability which calls for special educational 
provision to be made for him or her [3].

The 0-25 SEND Pa
[...]
P is about helping people to stay 
well and have a good quality of life 
 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The 
JSNA looks at the current and future 
health and care needs of local populations 
and helps with the planning and          
commissioning of health, well-being and 
social care services 
 



12 

 

 

 
 
 

 
CONTACT US 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Website: www.cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
The author of the My Life, My Choice        
strategy is: 
Kadie Ratchford 
 
Email: Kadie.ratchford@cheshireeast.gov.uk     
 
 
 
 
 
 
Telephone: 01270 686401 
 
 
 
 
 
Kadie Ratchford 
2nd Floor Westfields 
Cheshire East Council 
C/0 Municipal Buildings 
Earle Street 
Crewe CW1 2LL 

mailto:www.cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL
1

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 08 November 2018

Report Title: Personal Care Record (formerly Patient Passport)

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director for People

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report was requested by the committee to provide an update on the 
Patient Passport (now referred to as Personal Care Record which is a 
project being delivered in collaboration by Cheshire East Council (the 
Council) and Eastern Cheshire CCG (the CCG).

1.2. In December 2017 the CCG was notified that it had been awarded 
£2,665,025 following a joint bid with the Council to the NHS England 
Estates and Technology Transformation Fund (ETTF) for a project entitled 
“Patient Passport” (Personal Care Record).

1.3. This funding is being used to develop an electronic personal care record on 
the Live Well portal for Adult Health and Social Care; which will enable local 
people to unlock their information and advice and have direct control over 
what data they want to be shared and when.  It is envisaged that the project 
will deliver a prototype, secure personal care information store. This will 
contain such information as test results, assessments and letters to which 
the pe
[...]
 to develop an electronic 
personal care record on the Live Well portal for Adult Health and Social 
Care; which will enable local people to unlock their information and 
advice and have direct control over what data they want to be shared 
and when.  It is envisaged that the project will deliver a prototype 
secure personal care information store which will contain such 
information as test results, assessments and letters to which the person 
concerned is alerted by text, email or chosen channel. In addition, it will 
incorporate a digital personalised care and support diary which will 
provide a holistic view of the events that support coordinated and 
sympathetic patient care.

5.4.3. This is largely a project which will use existing health and council 
resources to produce a proposal for an electronic patient passport 
solution specification, which will then be subject to a formal tender 
process to engage a delivery partner (contractor).  The key output will 
be a prototyped electronic information store and care diary with a view 



OFFICIAL

to live implementation of the solution; subject to information 
governance approval.

5.4.4. The Adults, Children’s and Public Health Digital Programme and its 
vision, has suitable governance and compatible development initiatives 
to support a wider collaborative effort, ultimately to the benefit of the 
citizen as this will provide more joined up and accessible health and 
care data. This programme is managed through the People Digital 
Board and this is chaired by the Director of Public Health.

5.4.5. The Council is proactively developing its digital relationship with 
residents.

5.5. The People Digital Board will therefore take responsibility for the 
governance and delivery of the project. This is chaired by the Director of 
Public Health who is the Senior Responsible Officer. A project delivery 
group has been established.

5.6. The proposed Personal Care Record will potentially have benefits across a 
wider Che
[...]
lic 
Health

N/A

CE 18/19-28 
Cheshire East 
Integration 
Strategy

To authorise officers to 
take all necessary actions 
to implement the Cheshire 
East Integration Strategy. 
The purpose of the 
Strategy will be to adopt a 
localised approach to 
improving integration and 
cohesion among 
communities through the 
targeted delivery of 
projects.

Cabinet 15 Jan 2019 N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-31 
Macclesfield 
Town Centre 
Strategic 
Regeneration 
Framework

To approve a strategic 
regeneration framework for 
Macclesfield Town Centre 
for public consultation.

Cabinet 5 Feb 2019 Jo Wise N/A

CE 17/18-51 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2019-
2022

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2019-2022, 
incorporating the Council’s 
priorities, budget, policy 
proposals and capital 
programme.

Council 21 Feb 2019 Alex Thompson N/A



OFFICIAL

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 08 November 2018

Report Title: Work Programme 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Integration

Councillor L Wardlaw – Portfolio Holder for Health 

Senior Officer: Acting Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the work programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by committee members. 

1.2. To receive an update on good guidance and best practice for scrutiny 
committee work programming.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the work programme be approved, subject to committee agreement to 
add new items or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny activity.

2.2. That the committee agree to adopt the approach to receive reports ‘for 
noting only’ outside of the formal committee setting,
[...]
mit comments to be included 
within the final accounts report.

Director of 
Adult Social 
Care

Director of Adult 
Social Care

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

8.11.18

North West Ambulance 
Service (NWAS) 
Performance Update

To consider a report on the impact to 
patient care following changes made 
to ambulance target measures.

NWAS Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

8.11.18 
(moved 
back from 
Oct 18)

Update on Proposed 
Business Cases Following 
Public Consultation on 
Adult’s and Older 
People’s Mental Health 
Services in Eastern 

To consider a report from the NHS 
Eastern Cheshire CCG detailing how 
members’ concerns and comments 
raised at the special meeting on 27 
September 2018 regarding the 
consultation on adult’s and older 

Associate 
Director of 
Commissioning 
(Eastern 
Cheshire CCG)

Committee Pre-decision, 
strategy/policy 
development

People live 
well and for 
longer

8.11.18



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 30.10.18 

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Suggested by Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Cheshire peoples mental health services in 
Eastern Cheshire had been, or would 
be, addressed in the final business 
cases and following any future 
decisions made. (Final decision to be 
made by the ECCCG Governing Body 
on 22 November.)

My Life My Choice: A 
Strategy for People with 
Learning Disabilities

To consider the draft Learning 
Disabilities Strategy prior to a formal 
decision being taken by Cabinet on 4 
December 2018.

Director of 
Commissioning

Committee Pre-decision, 
strategy/policy 
development

People live 
well and for 
longer

8.11.19

Review of Autism 
Screening at Cheshire’s 
Custody Suites

To consider a report from the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
(CWP) on autism screening at 
Cheshire’s custody suites, following a 
campaign to identify suspects with, or 
suspected of having, a condition on 
the Autistic Spectrum. 

CWP Committee 
(following CWP 
Quality Account 
2016/17)

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

6.12.18 
(moved 
back from 
Nov 18)

NHS Dental Service 
Provision in Cheshire 
East

To consider a report from NHS 
England on the provision of NHS 
dental services across the Cheshire 
East borough; highlighting areas 
where there is lesser provision or a 
risk of lesser provision.

Jean Rogers 
(NHS England)

Yvonne Dailey 
(Public Health)

Chairman Performance 
monitoring 

People live 
well and for 
longer

6.12.18

Final Decision and 
Business Case for 

To receive the decision of the Eastern 
Cheshire CCG Governing Body and the 

Associate 
Director of 

Committee Scrutinise 
business case

People live 
well and for 

6.12.18



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 30.10.18 

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Suggested by Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Redesign of Adult’s and 
Older Peoples Mental 
Health Services in 
Eastern Cheshire

business case for the adopted option, 
as well as detail on the next steps 
going forward.

Commissioning 
(Eastern 
Cheshire CCG)

Set out clear 
role for 
monitoring 
performance 
and 
implementation 
of new systems 
and models

longer

Cheshire East Mental 
Health Strategy

To consider the Cheshire East Mental 
Health Strategy prior to a decision 
being made by Cabinet.

Director of 
Commissioning 

Corporate 
Manager – 
Health 
Improvement

Chairman Pre-decision, 
strategy/policy 
development

People live 
well and for 
longer

17.1.19 
(back 
from Dec 
18)

Healthwatch 
Performance Update

A representative of Healthwatch be 
invited to attend to the Committee 
with an outcomes led 12 months 
progress review

Healthwatch Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

Our local 
communities 
are strong and 
supportive

TBD

Recommissioning of 
Assistive Technology

To consider a rep
[...]
irector 
of Public Health

Performance 
monitoring

TBD People live 
well and for 
longer


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 North West Ambulance Service Performance Update
	Transforming Patient Care - 12 month achievements

	8 My Life, My Choice: A Strategy for People with Learning Disabilities
	My Life, My Choice: A Strategy for People with Learning Disabilities - Full Version
	Strategy - Easy Read Version

	9 Patient Passport
	10 Cheshire East Council Adult Social Care Local Account 2017/18
	11 Forward Plan
	12 Work Programme
	Work Programme for Health and Adult Social Care and Communities OSC (last updated 30.10.18)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 8th November, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, L Durham, 
S Edgar, C Green, G Hayes, L Jeuda, D Mahon, A Moran and J Rhodes

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Dr Sinead Clarke, Clinical Director (NHS South Cheshire CCG & NHS Vale 
Royal CCG)
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Roger Jones, Sector Manager for Cheshire (North West Ambulance Service)
Debbie Mallett, Service Development Manager, Cheshire and Merseyside 
(North West Ambulance Service) 
Alex Mitchell, Interim Chief Accountable Officer (NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG)
Fiona Reynolds, Director of Public Health
Tracey Shewan, Executive Director of Quality and Safeguarding (NHS South 
Cheshire CCG & NHS Vale Royal CCG)
Anustha Sivananthan, Medical Director (Cheshire and Wirral Partnership)
Nick Sutcliffe, Consultant Paramedic (North West Ambulance Service)

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor I Faseyi.

53 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October, 2018 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



No declarations of interest were received.

55 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

56 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present that expressed an interest in 
speaking.

57 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

Pursuant to Minute No. 82 (Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2017/18), the North West 
Ambulance Service (NWAS) submitted a report outlining performance in 
Cheshire East against national standards.

Consideration was given to the report and members asked questions 
relating to;

 how performance in Cheshire East compared to other areas of the 
country;

 how the required financial savings to be made through 2018/19 
would impact on service capacity and delivery and consequently, 
Cheshire East residents; 

 how effective the partnership working and joint arrangements 
between NWAS and local NHS bodies had been in supporting the 
effective delivery of services in a challenging financial climate; and 

 the potential implications on staff recruitment and retention following 
the outcome of Brexit.

The NWAS Sector Manager for Cheshire and NWAS Service 
Development Manager for Cheshire and Merseyside provided the 
committee with assurances that, in spite of the growing financial pressure, 
savings had successfully been made through improving internal 
efficiencies. 

One of the key aims established by NWAS and health partners was to 
ensure that a greater proportion of patients that call 999 would be able to 
remain and be treated safely at home.

RESOLVED

That NWAS be invited to attend a meeting of the committee in 
approximately twelve months, to provide a further update on performance.



58 MY LIFE, MY CHOICE: A STRATEGY FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING 
DISABILITIES 

Consideration was given to a newly drafted strategy for people with 
learning disabilities in Cheshire East, which aimed to ensure that all 
individuals with learning disabilities can live a healthy, happy and 
independent life, with choice and control over the care they receive.

Members asked questions about:

 how the advocacy service is integrated within, or would work 
alongside, the proposed strategy, and 

 whether there had been a positive level of engagement from both 
maintained and academy schools within the borough.

RESOLVED

That the proposed strategy be supported and endorsed by the committee.

59 PATIENT PASSPORT 

Consideration was given to a report from the Director for Public Health on 
the Personal Care Record project: a digital wellbeing project to enable 
residents to access their information via an electronic personal care record 
on the Live Well portal.

The committee raised comments and asked questions regarding:

 whether this project would increase risks to the council in relation to 
compliance with the new General Data Protection Regulations 
introduced in May 2018, and 

 that more consideration should be given to the impacts of this 
project on certain minority groups, for example, non-English 
speaking and transient communities.

RESOLVED

That the Director for Public Health endeavour to consider more specific 
information on the potential implications of the Personal Care Record 
project to certain community or minority groups.

60 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT 
2017/18 

The committee considered the annual Adult Social Care Local Account 
report for 2017/18, which provided an overview of the range of adult social 
care services provided by the council, how they are delivered, and what 
the main achievements have been during the last year.



In response to concerns expressed by members on the potential 
implications to Cheshire East residents following Allied Healthcare filing for 
protection from its creditors, the Acting Executive Director for People 
advised that the council had received assurances that this situation would 
not impact significantly on the Cheshire East locality.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

61 UPDATE ON PROPOSED BUSINESS CASES FOLLOWING PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION ON ADULT'S AND OLDER PEOPLES MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES IN EASTERN CHESHIRE 

Pursuant to Minute No. 41 (Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2018/19), the committee 
considered a report submitted jointly by the Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership, NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
and NHS South Cheshire & Vale Royal CCG, which reported how the 
comments and feedback received during the consultation and 
conscientious  consideration periods had been taken into account in the 
final decision-making business cases to be submitted to the governing 
bodies of the CCGs.

Questions were put to the attending officers in relation to;

 the timescales for delivering this planned redesign of mental health 
services;

 whether the consulted options had placed an over-reliance on third 
sector service providers; and

 whether the involved organisations and bodies would be able to 
recruit enough staff with the required qualifications to deliver the 
proposed community crisis service model.

RESOLVED

That the NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG keep the committee informed of 
future decisions and developments relating to the redesign of mental 
health services.

62 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee considered the council’s Forward Plan for the four month 
period ending 31 January, 2019.

The Acting Executive Director for People advised that the upcoming key 
decisions to be taken on the Mental Health Strategy and Cheshire East 
Integration Strategy would be submitted to Cabinet at a later date than the 
previously planned 15 January, 2019.



RESOLVED

1. That the Forward Plan be noted.

2. That the reports and supporting documentation for Key Decisions 
‘CE 18/19-18’, ‘CE 18/19-10’ and ‘CE 18/19-22’, be circulated to the 
committee for information.

63 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee considered its current work programme and were advised 
that the proposed changes made to the programme had been carried out 
to prioritise the committee’s workload and ensure that it could undertake 
the most effective scrutiny work that would add value to the subject 
matters being considered.

Members were informed that all four of the council’s overview and scrutiny 
committees would consider the Pre-Budget Consultation 2019-22 in 
advance of the consultation ending on 14 December 2018. Any comments 
raised by the committee would be submitted as part of the overall 
feedback on the consultation.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be approved, subject to the addition of the Pre-
Budget Consultation 2019-22 to be considered at the meeting on 6 
December, 2018.

The meeting commenced at 10:00am and concluded at 12:45pm

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)


